

CNR No.:DLNT01-016873-2025

CA No.302/2025

**M/s. A. K. Chemicals Pvt Ltd Vs M/s. Satyam Worldwide
Express India Ltd & Ors.**

14.07.2026

Present: Sh. Sanjiv Narang and Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Ld.
Counsels for appellant.
Sh. Akhil Krishan Maggo, Ld. Counsel for
respondent.

It is pointed out by Ld. Counsel for appellant that an application for adducing additional evidence is already pending on record, however, no reply has been filed by respondent to the said application till date, therefore, arguments may kindly be heard on the aforementioned application.

On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for respondent submits that he needs some time for filing reply to the aforementioned application and seeks adjournment for the same.

Same has been strongly opposed by Ld. Counsel for appellant.

Submissions heard.

In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is given to the respondent for filing reply to the aforementioned application, failing which right to file reply to the aforementioned shall be closed.

Be put up for reply / arguments on the miscellaneous application as well as arguments on the present appeal on **29.09.2026**.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
14.07.2026^(R)